

CS DJ 11327/16  
HUKAM CHAND  
Vs.  
SAROJ RANI

**25.02.2023**

Present : Sh. Jagjit Singh Adv., Ld. Counsel for plaintiff with plaintiff.  
Ms. Diksha Goswami Adv., Ld. Proxy Counsel for  
defendants with DW1 Smt. Saroj Rani & DW Vinod Kumar.

Ld. Counsel for defendants submits that she wants to drop the evidence of DW1 Smt. Saroj Rani to which Ld. Counsel for plaintiff objects submitting that he has already cross examined DW1 on material aspects. Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that the testimony of DW1 recorded so far may be used as per law against the defendants.

In view of the submissions of Ld. Counsel for defendants, though DW1 Smt. Saroj Rani is dropped as a witness but her testimony recorded so far may be used without prejudice to the plaintiff.

Ld. Counsel for defendants submits that DW Smt. Raj Rani may also be dropped as defendant witness.

Accordingly, DW Raj Rani is dropped as witness.

Time is sought by Ld. Counsel for defendants to examine DW Vinod Kumar submitting that main counsel is not available today.

In view of the same, put up for D.E. up on **25.07.2023**.

**(Munish Markan)**  
ADJ-02/(SE), District Courts, Saket,  
New Delhi/25.02.2023