

**24.11.2023**

Present : Sh. Jagjit Singh Adv., Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.  
M.No. 9810034684 [jagjitsinghadv@yahoo.com.in](mailto:jagjitsinghadv@yahoo.com.in)

Sh. R.K. Mishra Adv., Ld. Counsel for defendant.  
M.No. 8285455013 [lawvalue@hotmail.com](mailto:lawvalue@hotmail.com)

DW Sh. Vinod Kumar in person.

Pass over is sought by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff after lunch.

Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that he is not available after lunch.

Ld. Counsel for defendant pray for appointment of Local Commissioner for recording of the evidence of both the defendant witnesses at the expenses to be shared by both the parties.

In view of the same, ***Sh. Atul Kumar Garg, (AD & SJ (Retired)), Advocate M. No.9910384745 (email ID: atuljudge@gmail.com)*** is appointed as a Local Commissioner to record the evidence of witnesses of both the defendant witnesses at the expenses to be shared by both the parties.

Fees of Ld. Local Commissioner is fixed at Rs.25,000/- per witness to be shared by both the parties in ½ measurement.

The Stenographer can either be arranged by a litigating party on its own cost or in case the same is arranged by LC, then the actual cost of typing/ printing shall be reimbursed by the party to Ld. LC. In case the evidence is recorded in the Court, the Ahlmad of the court shall provide the court record to enable the examination of the witnesses and cost of Rs.500/- per sitting shall be paid to the Ahlmad.

Ahlmad shall ensure the safe custody of the court record during the proceedings. In case the LC record the evidence in his office/ out of Court, parties may get the certified copy of the documents if required, for the purposes of using the same during evidence.

All payments shall be redeemable as costs of litigation at the end of the suit.

Local Commissioner shall provide the copy of evidence and proceedings for each date to both the parties through email/soft copy.

Both the Ld. Counsels submit that they will contact Ld. Local Commissioner for fixing date for recording of evidence of both the defendant witnesses.

The Local Commissioner is directed to complete entire evidence by next date.

Put up for final arguments on **27.02.2024**.

Copy of the order be given dasti to both parties/L.C.

**(Munish Markan)**

ADJ-02(SE)/District Courts, Saket,  
New Delhi/24.11.2023

ks