

**Item No.10**

**CS DJ No.11327/2016**

**Hukam Chand (Deceased) Through LR Rajesh Kumar**

**Vs.**

**Saroj Rani & Ors.**

**08.09.2025**

**Lawyers are abstaining from work today.**

**Present:** Sh. Rajesh Kumar, LR of plaintiff, in person.  
Sh. Yogesh Sharma (through video conferencing),  
learned counsel for proposed LRs of defendant no.1  
i.e. Saroj Rani as well as for proposed LRs of  
defendant no.5 i.e. Nihal Chand.  
None for defendants no.2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 10 & 11.  
Defendant no.4 in person.  
Vide order dated 26.11.2010, the defendant no.7 was  
already proceeded against ex-parte.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

It is submitted by learned counsel Sh. Yogesh Sharma that he is the newly engaged counsel in this case and that he will file his Vakalatnama for proposed LRs of defendant no.1 & 5 on or before the next date of hearing after e-filing the same.

Two applications i.e. one under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC consequent upon the death of defendant no.5 i.e. Sh. Nihal Singh for bringing his LRs on record and another application under Section 5 of Limitation Act for condonation of delay in filing the aforesaid application are pending disposal.

Another application under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC consequent upon the death of defendant no.1 i.e. Smt. Saroj Devi for bringing on record the LRs is also pending disposal.

LR of plaintiff may file replies to the aforesaid applications on or before the next date of hearing with advance copies thereof to the opposite side.

List the matter for reply and arguments on the  
aforesaid applications on **06.11.2025**.

**[Kuldeep Narayan]**  
**DJ-02, South-East,**  
**Saket Court, New Delhi**  
**08.09.2025/sk**